HEADQUARTERS • SIEGE NEW YORK, NY 10017 TEL.: 1 (212) 963.1234 • FAX: 1 (212) 963.4879

REFERENCE: SCA/2/18 (16)

[ELECTRONIC VERSION ADDRESSED TO PERMANENT MISSIONS TO THE UNITED NATIONS IN NEW YORK]

The Chair of the Security Council Committee pursuant to resolutions 1267 (1999), 1989 (2011) and 2253 (2015) concerning ISIL (Da'esh), Al-Qaida and associated individuals, groups, undertakings and entities presents his compliments to the Permanent Representatives and Observers to the United Nations and wishes to convey the following:

On 17 July 2018, the Committee enacted **the amendments** specified with strikethrough and underline in **the entries** below on its List of individuals and entities subject to sanctions- assets freeze, travel ban, and arms embargo- set out in paragraph 1 of Security Council resolution 2368 (2017), and adopted under Chapter VII of the Charter of the United Nations.

## A. Individuals

QDi.311 Name: 1: AYYUB 2: BASHIR 3: na 4: na

Name (original script): ايوب بشير

Title: a) Qari b) Alhaj Designation: na DOB: a) 1966 b) 1964 c) 1969 d) 1971 POB: na Good quality a.k.a.: a) Alhaj Qari Ayub Bashar b) Qari Muhammad Ayub Low quality a.k.a.: na Nationality: a) Uzbekistan b) Afghanistan Passport no: na National identification no: na Address: Mir Ali, North Waziristan Agency, Federal Administered Tribal Areas, Pakistan Listed on: 18 Oct. 2012 (amended on 17 Jul. 2018) Other information: Member of leadership council as of early 2010 and head of finance for the Islamic Movement of Uzbekistan (QDe.010). Coordinated financial and logistical support for the Islamic Movement of Uzbekistan in Afghanistan and Pakistan between 2009-2012. Transferred and delivered funds to Fazal Rahim (QDi.303). Reportedly deceased in an airstrike in Chordar, Kunduz Province of Afghanistan in Dec. 2015. Review pursuant to Security Council resolution 2253 (2015) was concluded on 7 Jun. 2018. INTERPOL-UN Security Council Special Notice web link: https://www.interpol.int/en/notice/search/un/5741655 click here

## B. <u>Entities and other groups</u>

QDe.133 Name: JEMMAH ANSHORUT TAUHID (JAT)

A.k.a.: a) Jemaah Anshorut Tauhid b) Jemmah Ansharut Tauhid c) Jemmah Ansharut

Tauhid d) Jamaah Ansharut Tauhid e) Jama'ah Ansharut Tauhid f) Laskar

99 **F.k.a.:** na **Address:** Jl. Semenromo number 58, 04/XV Ngruki, Cemani, Grogol, Sukoharjo, Jawa Tengah, Indonesia (Telephone: 0271-2167285, Email: info@ansharuttauhid.com) **Listed on:** 12 Mar. 2012 (amended on 17 Jul. 2018) **Other information:** A group affiliated with the Islamic State in Iraq and the Levant (ISIL), listed as Al-Qaida in Iraq (QDe.115), that has perpetrated attacks in Indonesia. Founded and led by Abu Bakar Ba'asyir (QDi.217). Established on 27 Jul. 2008 in Solo, Indonesia. <u>Had been a</u>Associated with Jemmah Islamiya (JI) (QDe.092). <u>Review pursuant to Security Council resolution 2253 (2015) was concluded on 7 June 2018</u>. Website: http://ansharuttauhid.com/INTERPOL-UN Security Council Special Notice web link: https://www.interpol.int/en/notice/search/une/5282133 click here

The names of individuals and entities on the ISIL (Da'esh) and Al-Qaida Sanctions List pursuant to a decision by the Committee may be found in the "Press Releases" section on the Committee's website:

https://www.un.org/sc/suborg/en/sanctions/1267/press-releases.

To obtain a fully updated version of the List of individuals and entities associated with ISIL (Da'esh) and Al-Qaida and subject to the sanctions measures, Member States are encouraged to consult, on a regular basis, the Committee's website at the following URL:

https://www.un.org/sc/suborg/en/sanctions/1267/aq\_sanctions\_list. The ISIL (Da'esh) and Al-Qaida Sanctions List is available in HTML, PDF and XML format and is updated regularly on the basis of relevant information provided by Member States and international and regional organizations.

The Consolidated United Nations Security Council Sanctions List is also updated following all changes made to the ISIL (Da'esh) and Al-Qaida Sanctions List. An updated version of the Consolidated List is accessible via the following URL: <a href="https://www.un.org/sc/suborg/en/sanctions/un-sc-consolidated-list">https://www.un.org/sc/suborg/en/sanctions/un-sc-consolidated-list</a>.

In accordance with paragraph 19 of resolution 1526 (2004), the Secretariat automatically conveys updates of the ISIL (Da'esh) and Al-Qaida Sanctions List to States, regional and sub-regional organizations by e-mail shortly following the postings of such updates on the Committee's website. Member States are invited to submit any updated or new information for this purpose to the Secretariat by

e-mail to: <u>SC-1267-Committee@un.org</u> or fax: (+1) 212-963-1300. The Committee encourages all States to allow implementation of updates of the ISIL (Da'esh) and Al-Qaida Sanctions List based on e-mails, soft-copy notices, or website postings.

17 July 2018